DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ER 500-1-1
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CECW-OE Washington, D.C. 20314-1000

Regulation 30 September 2001
No. 500-1-1

Emergency Employment of Army and Other Resources
CIVIL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Supplementation to this regulation is permitted but not required. If supplements are issued,
USACE Commanders will provide a copy of their supplement to HQUSACE (CECW-OE),
Washington, DC, 20314-1000 through chain of command channels.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Paragraph Page
Chapter 1. Introduction
Purpose 1-1 1-1
Applicability 1-2 1-1
Distribution Statement 1-3 1-1
References 1-4 1-1
Glossary of Acronyms and Terms 1-5 1-1
Responsibilities 1-6 1-1

Chapter 2. Implementation of the Civil Emergency Management Program

Authorities 2-1 2-1
Funding for the CEM Program 2-2 2-2
General CEM Program Policies 2-3 2-2
Policy on Cooperation Agreements 2-4 2-6

Chapter 3. Disaster Preparedness

Disaster Preparedness Policy 3-1 3-1
Preparedness Budget 3-2 3-1
Organization 3-3 3-1
Planning and OPLAN's 3-4 3-2
Training 3-5 3-3
Exercises 3-6 3-3
EOC and Facility Support 3-7 3-3
Equipment and Supplies 3-8 3-3

This regulation, together with EP 500-1-1, supersedes ER 500-1-1, 11 March 1991.



ER 500-1-1
30Sep 01

Chapter 4. Emergency Operations - Response Operations

Policy

Authorization

Emergency Operations - Flood Response Operations

Emergency Operations - Disasters Other Than
Floods

Post Flood Response

Funding

Reporting

Chapter 5. Rehabilitation and Inspection Program (RIP)
Section I. General

Rehabilitation and Inspection Program
RIP Policy

Eligibility for Inclusion in the RIP
Funding

Section Il. Administration of the RIP

RIP Establishment and Maintenance
Active Status

(Reserved)

Inactive Status

Section Ill. Rehabilitation Assistance

Actions After Occurrence of a Flood Event

Cooperation Agreements

Cost Share Determination

Special Circumstances for USACE
Constructed FCW

Environmental Considerations

Initial Repairs - Breached Levees

Relief Wells

4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4

4-5
4-6
4-7

5-1
5-2

5-4

5-6
S5-7

5-9

5-10
5-11
5-12

5-13
5-14
5-15

4-1
4-1
4-1
4-4

4-5
4-6

5-1
5-1

5-7

5-10
5-11
5-11

5-11
5-12
5-12
5-14

5-15
5-17
5-19



ER 500-1-1

30 Sep 01
Section IV. Nonstructural Alternatives to Structural Levee Rehabilitation
Authority and Policy 5-16 5-20
Funding for NSAP's 5-17 5-22
NSAP Cooperation Agreement 5-18 5-23

Section V. Rehabilitation Assistance for Hurricane/Shore Protection Projects (HSPP's)

USACE Common Policy on Non-Federal 5-19 5-24
Responsibilities for OMRR&R for HSPP's
HSPP Projects - General Policies for Rehabilitation 5-20 5-24

Section VI. Other Provisions of the RIP

Levee Owner's Manual 5-21 5-27
Regional Variances on Vegetation Standards - Policy 5-22 5-27
Dams ) 5-23 5-29
Interagency Levee Task Force 5-24 5-29

Chapter 6. Emergency Water Assistance

Section I. Emergency Water Assistance Due to Contaminated Water Source

Policy - Emergency Water Assistance Due to 6-1 6-1
Contaminated Water Source

Provision of Emergency Water Assistance - 6-2 6-3
Contaminated Water Source

Funding 6-3 6-3

Procedures 6-4 6-3

Section Il. Emergency Water Assistance Due to Drought

Policy - Emergency Water Assistance Due to 6-5 6-3
Drought

Provision of Emergency Water Assistance - Drought  6-6 6-5

Funding 6-7 6-6

Procedures 6-8 6-6



ER 500-1-1
30Sep 01

Chapter 7. Advance Measures

Policy 7-1 7-1
Types of Advance Measures Assistance 7-2 7-3
Eligibility 7-3 7-4
Funding 7-4 7-5
Procedures 7-5 7-5
Chapter 8. Hazard Mitigation
Policy 8-1 8-1
Implementation 8-2 8-1
Funding 8-3 8-1
HMT Concept of Operations 8-4 8-1
Chapter 9. Department of the Army Assistance Under AR 500-60
Policy 9-1 9-1
DOD Delegation of Authority and Areas of 9-2 9-2
Responsibility
Funding 9-3 9-3
Army Doctrine - Domestic Support Operations 9-4 9-3

Chapter 10. National Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan

General 10-1 10-1
Policy 10-2 10-1
Authority 10-3 10-1
Procedures 10-4 10-1
Chapter 11. Contracting
Policy 11-1 11-1
Contingency Contracting 11-2 11-1
Policy on Contracting Strategy 11-3 11-2



ER 500-1-1
30 Sep 01

LIST OF APPENDICES
Appendix A - References
Appendix B - Public Law 84-99

Glossary of Acronyms and Terms

A-1
B-1

Glossary -1



ER 500-1-1
30Sep 01

This page intentionally left blank.

Vi



