Regulation No. 500-1-1

30 September 2001

Emergency Employment of Army and Other Resources CIVIL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Supplementation to this regulation is permitted but not required. If supplements are issued, USACE Commanders will provide a copy of their supplement to HQUSACE (CECW-OE), Washington, DC, 20314-1000 through chain of command channels.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1. Introduction	<u>Paragraph</u>	<u>Page</u>	
•	1-1	1-1	
Purpose Applicability	1-1	1-1	
Distribution Statement	1-2	1-1	
References	1-3 1-4	1-1	
	1- 4 1-5	1-1	
Glossary of Acronyms and Terms			
Responsibilities	1-6	1-1	
Chapter 2. Implementation of the Civil Emergency Management Program			
Onapter 2. Implementation of the of the line ger	icy management i rogi	ani	
Authorities	2-1	2-1	
Funding for the CEM Program	2-2	2-2	
General CEM Program Policies	2-3	2-2	
Policy on Cooperation Agreements	2-4	2-6	
Chapter 3. Disaster Preparedness			
Diagotor Droporodropo Doliov	3-1	3-1	
Disaster Preparedness Policy	_	_	
Preparedness Budget	3-2	3-1	
Organization	3-3	3-1	
Planning and OPLAN's	3-4	3-2	
Training	3-5	3-3	
Exercises	3-6	3-3	
EOC and Facility Support	3-7	3-3	
Equipment and Supplies	3-8	3-3	

This regulation, together with EP 500-1-1, supersedes ER 500-1-1, 11 March 1991.

Chapter 4. Emergency Operations - Response Operations		
Policy	4-1	4-1
Authorization	4-2	4-1
Emergency Operations - Flood Response Operations	4-3	4-1
Emergency Operations - Disasters Other Than Floods	4-4	4-4
Post Flood Response	4-5	4-5
Funding	4-6	4-6
Reporting	4-7	4-7
Chapter 5. Rehabilitation and Inspection Program (RIP)		
Section I. General		
Rehabilitation and Inspection Program	5-1	5-1
RIP Policy	5-2	5-1
Eligibility for Inclusion in the RIP	5-3	5-6
Funding	5-4	5-7
Section II. Administration of the RIP		
RIP Establishment and Maintenance	5-5	5-8
Active Status	5-6	5-10
(Reserved)	5-7	5-11
Inactive Status	5-8	5-11
Section III. Rehabilitation Assistance		
Actions After Occurrence of a Flood Event	5-9	5-11
Cooperation Agreements	5-10	5-12
Cost Share Determination	5-11	5-12
Special Circumstances for USACE Constructed FCW	5-12	5-14
Environmental Considerations	5-13	5-15
Initial Repairs - Breached Levees	5-14	5-17
Relief Wells	5-15	5-19

Section IV. Nonstructural Alternatives to Structural Levee Ref	nabilitation	
Authority and Policy Funding for NSAP's NSAP Cooperation Agreement	5-16 5-17 5-18	5-20 5-22 5-23
Section V. Rehabilitation Assistance for Hurricane/Shore Pro	tection Projects (HSF	PP's)
USACE Common Policy on Non-Federal Responsibilities for OMRR&R for HSPP's	5-19	5-24
HSPP Projects - General Policies for Rehabilitation	5-20	5-24
Section VI. Other Provisions of the RIP		
Levee Owner's Manual Regional Variances on Vegetation Standards - Policy Dams `	5-21 5-22 5-23	5-27 5-27 5-29
Interagency Levee Task Force	5-24	5-29
Chapter 6. Emergency Water Assistance		
Section I. Emergency Water Assistance Due to Contaminate	d Water Source	
Policy - Emergency Water Assistance Due to Contaminated Water Source	6-1	6-1
Provision of Emergency Water Assistance - Contaminated Water Source	6-2	6-3
Contaminated Water Source Funding	6-3	6-3
Contaminated Water Source		
Contaminated Water Source Funding	6-3	6-3
Contaminated Water Source Funding Procedures	6-3	6-3
Contaminated Water Source Funding Procedures Section II. Emergency Water Assistance Due to Drought Policy - Emergency Water Assistance Due to	6-3 6-4	6-3 6-3

Chapter 7. Advance Measures		
Policy Types of Advance Measures Assistance Eligibility Funding Procedures	7-1 7-2 7-3 7-4 7-5	7-1 7-3 7-4 7-5 7-5
Chapter 8. Hazard Mitigation		
Policy Implementation Funding HMT Concept of Operations	8-1 8-2 8-3 8-4	8-1 8-1 8-1 8-1
Chapter 9. Department of the Army Assistance Unde	er AR 500-60	
Policy DOD Delegation of Authority and Areas of Responsibility Funding Army Doctrine - Domestic Support Operations	9-1 9-2 9-3 9-4	9-1 9-2 9-3 9-3
Chapter 10. National Oil and Hazardous Substance I	Pollution Contin	gency Plan
General Policy Authority Procedures	10-1 10-2 10-3 10-4	10-1 10-1 10-1 10-1
Chapter 11. Contracting		
Policy Contingency Contracting Policy on Contracting Strategy	11-1 11-2 11-3	11-1 11-1 11-2

	ER 500-1-1 30 Sep 01
LIST OF APPENDICES	
Appendix A - References	A-1
Appendix B - Public Law 84-99	B-1
Glossary of Acronyms and Terms	Glossary -1

ER 500-1-1

This page intentionally left blank.